

No. 21-995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA JAM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

AND

MANJALIYA IKBAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Richard L. Herz
Marco B. Simons
Michelle C. Harrison
Lindsay A. Bailey
Maya P. Sikand
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. This Court should resolve how the commercial activity exception applies in cases involving multiple parties that harmed the plaintiffs. 2

 A. The courts of appeals are divided 2

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s holding is wrong..... 5

 C. The Government has not taken a clear position on the question presented 8

 D. This case is an excellent vehicle 9

II. This Court should address whether express waivers of immunity should be enforced according to their plain terms. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	11
<i>France.com, Inc. v. French Republic</i> , 992 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua & Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3-4
<i>Global Technology, Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering System Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Investment Authority</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3-4
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	9
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Merlini v. Canada</i> , 926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	1, 5, 6, 7

<i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic,</i> 895 F.3d 194 (2nd Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	10
<i>Riedel v. Bancam, S.A.,</i> 792 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC,</i> 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 994 F. Supp. 1299 (D. Colo. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.,</i> 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Williams v. Romarm, S.A.,</i> 756 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976)	
28 U.S.C. § 1603	10
28 U.S.C. § 1606	10
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669 (1945)	
22 U.S.C. § 288a	10, 11

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>YPF S.A. v. Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2741 (2019)	8
--	---

Equator Principles EP4 (2020), https://equator-principles.com/app/uploads/The-Equator-Principles_EP4_July2020.pdf	10
Equator Principles, Members and Reporting, https://equator-principles.com/members-reporting/ (last visited Mar. 28, 2022)	10
Singer, Michael, <i>Jurisdictional Immunity of International Organizations: Human Rights and Functional Necessity Concerns</i> , 36 Va. J. Int'l L. 53 (1995)	11
